

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4120 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3841 OF 2019**

Lawyers Collective, Through authorized

Representative Firdaus Moosa

... Applicant

**V/s.**

Union of India

... Respondent

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4119 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3841 OF 2019**

---

Mr. Rahul Kamerkar for the Applicant.  
Ms. Mankuwar M. Deshmukh, Acting.P.P. for Respondent-State.  
Mr. Amit Munde Special P.P. a/w Mr. Jai Vohra for the C.B.I.  
Mr. Sameer Dhere, P.I. attached to C.B.I. E.O.B., Mumbai.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.  
DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1) Praecipe dated 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2025, is circulated by the learned Advocate for the Applicant for speaking to the Minutes of Order dated 10<sup>th</sup> November, 2025. In paragraph No.4 line No.3, after the word 'dropped', the following words are added :-

“all the offences except those relating to Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act which are compoundable under”.

2) After adding those sentences in paragraph No.4, the paragraph No.4 of the said Order would read as under :-

“4) Mr. Desai, learned senior Advocate for the Applicant on instructions submitted that, while filing the final report under Section 173 of Cr.P.C., the Investigating Agency has dropped all the offences except those relating to Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act which are compoundable under Section 41 of the Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act (FCRA), 2010, which permits the Applicant to compound the offence.”

3) The Order dated 10<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 be corrected accordingly and the copy of the corrected Order be uploaded on the official website of High Court of Bombay.

4) *Praecipe* dated 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2025, is disposed off.

( RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )