

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4120 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 3841 OF 2019

Lawyers Collective, Through the Authorised Representative Firdaus Moosa	... Applicant
V/s.	
Union of India	... Respondent
<u>In the matter Between :</u>	
Lawyers Collective, Through the Authorised Representative Firdaus Moosa & Ors	... Petitioners
V/s.	
Central Bureau of Investigation & Ors	... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4119 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 3841 OF 2019

Mr. Sudeep Pasbgola, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rahul Kamerkar, Ms. Aparajita R. Jha, Mr. Advait Tamhankar, Mr. Ayush Pasbola for the Applicants.
Mr. Anil C. Singh, Additional Solicitor General of India a/w Mr. Amit Munde, Special PP, Mr. Jai Vohra for the Respondent-C.B.I.
Ms. Madhavi H. Mhatre, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.
Mr. Sameer Dhere, PI. attached to C.B.I. E.O.W, Mumbai.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

DATE : 8th DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1) Mr. Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General of India seeks time to take instructions.

- 1.1) At his request, stand over to 16th January, 2026.
- 2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)