

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4119 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3841 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4120 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3841 OF 2019**

Lawyers Collective through Firdaus Moosa. ... Petitioner

Vs.

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent.

Mr. Amit Desai, Senior Advocate, Mr. Suddep Pasbola Senior Advocate, Mr. Gopalkrishna Shenoy, Mr. Rahul Kamerkar, Aparajita Jha, Mr. Advait Tamhankar, Mr. Uttam Singh Rathore, Mr. Rajan Gurnani Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Jai Vohra i/b SPP Mr. Amit Munde for Respondent No. 1.

Mr. S. V. Walve, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 16th JANUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

1. At the request of Mr. Amit Munde, S.P.P appearing for Respondent No. 1, stand over to 21st January, 2026.

2. Ad-interim relief granted in terms of prayer clause 'b' by Order dated 10th November, 2025 to continue till next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

This Order is corrected vide speaking to the Minutes of Order dated 21st January, 2025.